
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Audit & Governance Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Acting Chief 
Executive  

Monday, 22 
January 2018  
at 10.30 am 

Members Conference 
Room, County Hall, 
Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN 
 

Joss Butler 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9702 
 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk 

Julie Fisher  
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Democratic Services 
on 020 8541 9122. 

 

 
Members 

Mr David Harmer (Chairman), Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman), Mr Edward Hawkins, Mr Ernest 
Mallett MBE, Dr Peter Szanto and Mrs Fiona White 

 
Ex Officio: 

Mr David Hodge CBE (Leader of the Council), Mr John Furey (Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member 
for Economic Prosperity), Mr Peter Martin (Chairman of the Council) and Mr Tony Samuels 

(Vice-Chairman of the Council) 
 

 

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

 



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [4 DECEMBER 2017] 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 

civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 

spouse or civil partner) 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 

discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 

reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (16 January 2018). 
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (15 

January 2018). 
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received. 
 

 

5  RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 
 
To review the Committee’s recommendations tracker. 
 

(Pages 9 
- 14) 

6  REFERRAL OF COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION 
 
To debate a County Council Motion which was referred to the Audit and 
Governance Committee for consideration. 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 
15 - 16) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

7  BUSINESS CONTINUITY 
 
To outline the Council’s assurance process for business continuity plans in 
and information on the robustness of these plans based on any practical 
testing.  
 

(Pages 
17 - 62) 

8  TREASURY STRATEGY 
 
This report sets out the council’s treasury management strategy for 
2017/18, as required to ensure compliance with CIPFA’s Code if Practice 
for Treasury management. 
 

(Pages 
63 - 80) 

9  LEADERSHIP RISK REGISTER 
 
The purpose of this report is to present the Leadership risk register as at 
31 December 2017 and update the Committee on any changes made 
since the last meeting to enable the Committee to keep the Council’s 
strategic risks under review. 
 

(Pages 
81 - 92) 

10  COMPLETED INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Internal Audit 
reports that have been completed since this Committee last considered a 
Completed Internal Audit Reports item in December 2017 - as attached at 
Annex A.   
 

(Pages 
93 - 104) 

11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee will be on 12 April 
2018. 
 

 

 
 

Julie Fisher 
Acting Chief Executive 

Published: 11 January 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Page 4 of 4 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 



 

Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held 
at 10.30 am on 4 December 2017 at Committee Room C, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 Mr David Harmer (Chairman)* 

Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman)* 
Mr Edward Hawkins* 
Mr Ernest Mallett MBE* 
Dr Peter Szanto* 
Mrs Fiona White* 
 
Present = * 

 
 
  

 
 

63/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

64/17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 25 SEPTEMBER 2017  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

65/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

66/17 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

67/17 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND BULLETIN  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. With reference to Recommendation A11/17, the Committee were 
informed that HR had agreed to include an additional column in the 
whistleblowing report to detail outcomes.  

2. With reference to Recommendation A5/17, it was noted that the 
Communications Team had agreed to develop a campaign to 
discourage fraud within the County Council. Officers highlighted this 
was scheduled for the New Year.  

3. Members noted the formatting corrections needed in Recommendation 
A6/17.   

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 8 

4. The Committee noted the Audit and Governance Committee Bulletin.  
 
 
Action/Further information to note: 
 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee noted the report. 
 

68/17 2016/17 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR S. E. BUSINESS SERVICES LTD, 
SURREY CHOICES LTD & HALSEY GARTON LTD  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton 
Thomas Slaughter, Grant Thornton  
Susan Smyth, Head of Strategic Finance, Surrey County Council  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
S. E. Business Service LTD.  
 

1. Representatives from Grant Thornton confirmed that there had been 
no significant issues found during the Audit. There was one 
adjustment to the group tax relief claim. The draft accounts had 
reflected the draft tax position so this had been updated in the final 
accounts to reflect the final tax position for the year.  

2. The Committee asked for clarific
[...]
 stated that the company 

was free to determine when to sell a property asset, therefore it was 
unlikely that there would be a realised loss since assets would 
generally only be sold when it was beneficial to do so. When referring 
to this some Members saw it as unwise to state that it would be 
unlikely to lead to a loss as it was believed this should not be 
assumed. Following further discussion officers reaffirmed that it would 
be very unlikely.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
A1/17 - For the Chairman to speak informally to the Chairman of the Overview 
and Budget Scrutiny Committee to raise concerns over the debt of Surrey 
Choices.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Audit & Governance Committee considered the contents of the 2016/17 
Audit Findings Report for S. E. Business Services Ltd, Surrey Choices Ltd & 
Halsey Garton Ltd. 
 

69/17 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Thomas Slaughter, Grant Thornton  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. A representative from Grant Thornton stated that an audit plan would 
be issued in the New Year for 2017/18.  

2. The Committee noted the report.  
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  

Page 3

2



 

Page 4 of 8 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Audit and Governance committee noted the external auditor’s progress 
report.  
  
 

70/17 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEAR REPORT 2017/18  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report which summarised the Council’s 
treasury management activity during the first half of 2017/18. It was 
highlighted that Members had recently attended a training session on 
Treasury Management at the Council.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the content of the Treasury 
Management Half Year Report for 2017/18. 
 

71/17 INTERNAL AUDIT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2017/18  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
David John, Audit Performance Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report which summarised the work of Internal 
Audit during the first six months of 2017/18. Annex D was highlighted 
as it was asking the Committee to support the proposal to use South 
West Audit Partnership (SWAP) to complete an external assessment 
of Orbis Internal Audit, which was in accordance with the requirements 
of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  

2. Members referred to page 209, Annex B of the report and asked for 
clarification on where is stated ‘Members’. Officers confirmed that this 
was members of the pension scheme and not specifically Members of 
the Council.  

Page 4

2



 

Page 5 of 8 

3. In regards to the Review of Pension Administration Audit actions 
(Annex B), Officers highlighted that Complaints Management would no 
longer sit outside the service and would continue to be monitored.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee agreed to:  
 

a. Note the revised Orbis-Internal Audit Key Performance Indicators 
b. Support the proposal to use the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) 

to complete an external assessment of Orbis Internal Audit in 
accordance with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) 

c. Approve the draft Reporting and Escalation Policy 
 

There were no matters to be referred to Cabinet and/or the County Council  
 
The Committee did not identify any new or emerging risks for inclusion in the 
Internal Audit Plan 
 

72/17 HALF-YEAR IRREGULARITIES REPORT  [Item 10] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
David John, Audit Performance Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report which outlined irregularity investigations 
and proactive counter fraud work undertaken by internal audit in the 
first half of this financial year. Officers referred to paragraph 11 of the 
report which outlined investigated irregularities by directorate and 
showed the 39% had originated from the Deputy Chief Executives 
Office. It was noted that this was because a large number of common 
fraud areas were located in this directorate, such as the Blue Badge 
fraud.  

2. Members of the Committee thanked Reem Burton, Lead Auditor, for 
her contribution to the Direct Payments case which was outlined in the 
report.  

3. Members raised concern with Paragraph 5.1 of the Anti-Money 
Laundering Policy (Annex B, Appendix C) as there could be some risk 
with accepting any currency when accepting cash payments. Officers 
agreed to remove the wording ‘in any currency’ from the policy.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

Page 5

2



 

Page 6 of 8 

A13/17 - For Officers to remove the wording ‘In any Currency’ from paragraph 
5.1 of the Anti-Money Laundering Policy.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Audit and Governance committee agreed to:  
 

a. Note the contents of this report; and 
b. Approve the updated Counter Fraud Strategy and Framework, 

attached at Annex B of the report.  
 

73/17 COMPLETED INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  [Item 11] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
David John, Audit Performance Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report which outlined the internal audit reports 
that had been completed since September 2017.  

2. Members sought clarification on the purpose of the Buying Solutions 
Team which was mentioned on page 260 of the report. Officers 
confirmed that its purpose was to facilitate the procurement of services 
within the Council.  

3. Members discussed the Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 
(UASC) audit report and drew attention to the fact that 14 of 15 tested 
UASC records had not met the 20 day h
[...]
 and Governance Committee: 
 

a. Considered the contents of the report and confirmed it was satisfied 
with the risk management arrangements. 

b. Reviewed the Leadership Risk Register and determined whether there 
were any matters that it wishes to draw to the attention of the Chief 
Executive, Cabinet, Cabinet Member or appropriate Select Committee. 

 
75/17 GOVERNANCE UPDATE REPORT  [Item 13] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report which purpose was to provide an update 
on the Council’s governance arrangements during the first six months 
of 2017/18. 

Page 7

2



 

Page 8 of 8 

2. Members noted that the Council’s reported overspend for December 
would be available for consideration at the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting in January 2018.   

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee:  
 

a. Confirmed it was satisfied with the ongoing governance work 
b. Did not agree for any concerns to be referred to the Cabinet or to the 

relevant Cabinet Member.  
 

76/17 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 14] 
 
The date of the meeting was noted as 22 January 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.15 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 8

2



  

 

 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
22 January 2017 

Recommendations Tracker  

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  
 
For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s recommendations 
tracker.   
 

 

INTRODUCTION: 

 
A recommendations tracker recording actions and recommendations from previous 
meetings is attached as Annex A, and the Committee is asked to review progress on 
the items listed.   
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings in Annex A. 
 
--------------
[...]
cial 
Investigation
s 

1. That the Lead Auditor 
speak with the 
Communication Team 
regarding publicity. 

2. That in future reports the 
Lead Auditor includes a 
pie-chart breakdown of 
the ‘proven’ cases. 

3. That the Lead Auditor 
arrange for a Fraud 
Seminar for members. 

 

Lead Auditor 
 
 
 
 

1. A meeting with the Communications team has 
been scheduled for late September and 
outcomes will be shared with the committee as 
appropriate. 

2. This will be introduced in the “Half-Year 
summary of Internal Audit irregularity 
investigations and counter fraud measures” 
which will be presented to the committee in 
December. 

3. A Fraud Seminar has been scheduled for 
Committee Members on 19 February 2018.  

 
The Communications Team have agreed to develop 
a campaign to discourage fraud within the County 
Council. This was scheduled for the New Year. 

 

P
age 13

5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Referral of County Council Motion  

 
 

Purpose of the report:  To debate a County Council Motion which was 
referred to the Audit and Governance Committee for consideration. 
 

 
 

Introduction: 

 
1. At the 5 December 2017 County Council meeting it was agreed that an 

original motion put forward by Andrew Povey would be referred to the 
Audit and Governance Committee for consideration. 
 

2. The Motion is as follows- 
 
That the wording of the Financial Framework for Members’ Allocations 
contained in Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution, be modified in the 
section “What we cannot consider”, point 7, to replace the word “core” 
with the word “statutory”. 

 
3. It was agreed by the Chairman of the Audit and Governance 

Committee that this motion would be debated at the Board’s meeting 
on 22 January 2018. Andrew Povey has been invited to the meeting 
along with relevant officers from the service.   

 
 

Recommendations: 

 
That the Audit and Governance Committee debate the referred County 
Council Motion from Andrew Povey and report back to County Council at its 
next meeting. 
 

Next steps: 

 
Any outcomes regarding the motion will be reported to the next County 
Council meeting. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Page 15

6

Item 6



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

Report contact: Joss Butler. Democratic Services Assistant   
 
Contact details: joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Sources/background papers:  
 
None.  
 

Page 16

6



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 

 

Audit & Governance Committee 
22 January 2018 

 

Business Continuity 

 
 

Purpose of the report:   
 
To outline the Council’s assurance process for business continuity plans in and 
information on the robustness of these plans based on any practical testing 
 

 

Recommendations: 

 
It is recommended that the Audit & Governance Committee note and discuss 
the contents of the report and consider the appropriate timescale for future 
reporting.  
 

Introduction: 

 
1. Surrey County Council has the duty to provide various services to the 

communities of Surrey and other partner organisations. Many of these 
duties are set by legislation and other duties come from common law. 
Many have a direct impact on the health and quality of life of the residents 
of Surrey.   

2. The Civil Contingencies Act 2004 places a duty on Surrey County Council 
to ensure critical services are resilient in order to respond to disruptive 
events. 

3. The purpose of this policy is to ensure the following objectives are met: 

 
 That Surrey County Council has a planning process in place that 

encompasses anticipation, assessment, prevention and preparation, so 
that we are ready to deal with rapid increased demands for services 
caused by emergencies. 

 That Surrey County Council responds to these increased acute demands 
for service efficie
[...]
is report sets out the council’s treasury management strategy for 2018/19, as 
required to ensure compliance with CIPFA’s Code if Practice for Treasury 
management. 

 

Recommendations: 

 
The committee is asked to approve the content of the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2018/19 before it is presented to County Council on 6 February. 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19: 

 
1. Treasury management is defined as ‘the management of the organisation’s 

cash flows, banking, money market and capital market transactions, the 
effective management of the risks associated with those activities, and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks’i. 

2. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy is shown as Annex 1, with 
associated Appendices. 

3. This strategy is based on existing requirements and guidance.  In September 
2017, CIPFA issued a consultation document on proposed changes to both 
The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and the Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services.  The results of these 
consultations and revised documents are yet to be published.  There may be 
a need to make changes or additions to the attached strategy as a result of 
these revised publications.  Any required amendments will be reported to this 
Committee. 

Implications: 

 

Financial and value for money implications 

4. The impact of this strategy on the interest paid and interest receivable 
budgets are included within paragraph 74 of annex 1 and have also been 
factored into the Medium Term Financial planning for 2018/19. 

 

Page 63

8

Item 8



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 

 Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 

5. There are no direct equalities implications of this report. 

Risk Management Implications 

6. The Authority measures and manages its exposures to treasury management 
risks using indicators outlined in paragraphs 57-64 of annex 1.  

Next Steps: 

 

7. As th
[...]
nable 
Assurance 

There were no agreed actions of High or 
Medium Priority 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 102

10



Completed Audit Reports (December 2017 - January 2018) Annex A 

 

1
 Audit Opinions 

 

 
Substantial Assurance 

Controls are in place and operating as expected to manage key risks to the 
achievement of system or service objectives. 

 
Reasonable Assurance  

Most controls are in place and operating as expected to manage key risks 
to the achievement of system or service objectives. 

 
Partial Assurance  

There are weaknesses in the system of control and/or the level of non-
compliance such as to put the achievement of the system or service 
objectives at risk. 
  

Minimal Assurance  Controls evaluated are not adequate, appropriate, or effective to provide 
reasonable assurance that risks are being managed and objectives should 
be met.  

 
 
 
 
2 Agreed Actions  
 
Priority High (H) - major control weakness requiring immediate implementation of recommendation 
Priority Medium (M) - existing procedures have a negative impact on internal control or the efficient use of resources 

 

 

P
age 103

10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [4 DECEMBER 2017]
	Minutes

	5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER
	Item 5 - Tracker final

	6 REFERRAL OF COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION
	7 BUSINESS CONTINUITY
	Item 7 - LGA Guidance to members
	_GoBack

	Item 7 - SCC Resilience Policy 2016

	8 TREASURY STRATEGY
	Item 8 - annex 1

	9 LEADERSHIP RISK REGISTER
	Item 9 - Annex 1

	10 COMPLETED INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS
	Item 10 - ANNEX A




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held 
at 10.30 am on 22 January 2018 at Members Conference Room, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 12 April 2018. 
 
(* present) 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr David Harmer (Chairman) 

* Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Edward Hawkins 
* Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
* Dr Peter Szanto 
  Mrs Fiona White 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
 Mr David Hodge CBE, Leader of the Council 

 Mr John Furey, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Prosperity 
 Mr Peter Martin, Chairman of the Council 
 Mr Tony Samuels, Vice-Chairman of the Council 
 

  
In attendance 
Dr Andrew Povey 
David Hodge CBE, Leader of the Council 
Mrs Bernie Muir 
  

 
 

1/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
An apology was received from Mrs Fiona White. 
 

2/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [4 DECEMBER 2017]  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

4/18 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

5/18 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 



 

Page 2 of 6 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
1. A8/16 – The Audit Performance Manager reported that there were 

good improvements with record keeping for social care accounts and 
that new systems were in place.  Audit were satisfied that staff were 
now on top of the record keeping and outstanding financial 
assessments. 

2. A13/17 – Anti Money Laundering Policy – this was now complete and 
could be removed from the tracker. 

3. A14/17 – Optimisation of Vacant Properties – Members were informed 
that the expected briefing was awaiting sign off by the Cabinet Member 
before circulation. 

4. A15/17 – Business Continuity – see minute 83/17 below. 
5. A5/17 – Internal Audit Irregularity & Special Investigation – It was noted 

that themes were to be agreed with the communication team in April 
when the website would be updated. 

 
Action/Further information to note: 
To update the Tracker as per discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the following items as completed: 

 A13/17 – Half-Year Irregularities 

 A15/17 – Half Year Risk Management (business continuity) 
 

6/18 REFERRAL OF COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION  [Item 6] 
 
Witnesses: 
Dr Andrew Povey 
David Green, Senior Principal Accountant (schools funding) 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. Further to Minute 75/17(i), when the Council referred this motion to this 

Committee for further discussion before reporting back to Council, Dr Ian 
Povey put his Motion: 

That the wording of the Financial Framework for Members’ 
Allocations contained in Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution, be 
modified in the section “What we cannot consider”, point 7, to 
replace the word “core” with the word “statutory”. 

2. Mr Keith Witham proposed an amendment to keep the word ‘core’ rather 
than the proposed replacement of ‘statutory’ but to extend point 7 of the 
Framework to include a list of what is not allowed. 

3. Members discussed the amendment at some length as there was general 
agreement that it would be helpful to have clarity and less ambiguity on 
what Members could use their allocations for in relation to schools. 

4. They discussed whether there should be a list of areas they could spend 
allocations or a list of areas they could not.  It was thought that the latter 
would be easier to propose. 

5. The amendment proposed by Mr Witham was accepted and became the 
substantive motion. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
To request that a list of items be provided to the Committee for discussion at 
its next meeting. 



 

Page 3 of 6 

 
Resolved: 
That the Motion, as amended, be discussed at the next meeting in order to 
come to a conclusion and make a report to Council. 
 
 
 

7/18 BUSINESS CONTINUITY  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Ian Good, Head of Emergency Management 
Alan Morris, Deputy Head of Emergency Management 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Head of Emergency Management introduced the report that 
outlined the Council’s assurance process for business continuity plans 
and the robustness of those plans.  Whilst the Committee had been 
provided with the LGA Guidance for Members it was reported that this 
was soon to be updated following the Grenfell disaster.  Service 
Standards were also to be reviewed with local providers. 

2. In response to a Member query regarding having a seminar on the 
topic for all councillors, the Head of Emergency Management reported 
that a briefing had been done for Cabinet and that this area would 
become part of core training.  However, a gap had been identified in 
the local resilience network with no Member involvement currently – 
this would be resolved. 

3. Members expressed concern about the number of ‘Red’ items on 
Appendix 2 to the report.  They were particularly concerned with IMT 
results.  The Deputy Head of Emergency Management reported that 
the tables contained in the appendices to the report were considered at 
the Statutory Responsibilities Network on a half yearly basis.  As a 
result it was now the practice that business continuity plans were to be 
reviewed as part of any restructure of service, rather than following any 
restructure. 

4. There was discussion around income generation where the Head of 
Emergency Management explained some of the areas where the 
service is currently charged and explained that other areas were being 
reviewed with service directors. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 

1. To put the LGA Guidance on the network portal and let all Members 
know that it was there and to read. (Tracker A1/18) 

2. To discuss timings for future reports once training for Members had 
taken place. (Tracker A2/18) 

 
Resolved: 
That the report was noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 4 of 6 

8/18 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Nikki O’Connor, Finance Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Finance Manager introduced the report which set out the council’s 
Treasury Management strategy for 2018/19.  

2. There was discussion around the increasing levels of borrowing year 
on year and asked if this was prudent or sustainable.  The Finance 
Manager explained that following a thorough review of the capital 
programme last year, schemes requiring borrowing were  only 
approved where there was a statutory duty or the scheme avoided 
revenue costs or generated revenue savings.    Other Members noted 
how stable the figures were over the last few years.  

3. The Finance Manager responded to other questions of clarification 
from Members and also reported that the annual cost of financial 
advisers was approximately £35,000. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 be 
approved prior to it being presented to full Council on 6 February. 
 

9/18 LEADERSHIP RISK REGISTER  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Nikki O’Connor, Finance Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Finance Manager introduced this report which updated the 
Committee on any changes made to the Leadership Risk Register 
since the last meeting.  There were a few small changes as contained 
in the report. 

2. There was much discussion and concern expressed about the four 
risks that, despite mitigating actions, continually remained at a high 
residual risk level.  The discussion moved on to the table itself and the 
criteria used – especially for financial impact which should be realistic.  
Members questioned what was meant by ‘council budget’.  One 
Member stated that reputational damage should not be a key driver.  
They asked that criteria and the table be reviewed.  The Finance 
Manager undertook to feedback the Committee’s comments to the 
Statutory Responsibilities Network and the Strategic Risk Forum. 



 

Page 5 of 6 

3. One Member spoke about the additional statutory duties put on 
council’s over the last few years which were not funded and he had 
requested a list of those duties with associated costs from officers.  He 
thought that list should be discussed by the Committee when available.   

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 

1. That the Finance Manager feedback the Committee’s comments to the 
Statutory Responsibilities Network and the Resilience Network. 
(Tracker A3/18) 

2. That a list of additional statutory responsibilities, and associated costs, 
put on the council over the last five years be on a future agenda for 
discussion. (Tracker A4/18) 

 
Resolved: 
That the Finance Manager be requested to raise the Committee’s concerns to 
the Statutory Responsibilities Network and the Strategic Risk Forum.  
 

10/18 COMPLETED INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  [Item 10] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
David John, Audit Performance Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Audit Performance Manager introduced a report that set out 
internal audit reports completed since the last meeting of this 
Committee.  Full report of each of the audits had been provided to 
Members of the Committee and were available on the Members online 
library. 

2. With regards to the Premises Security audit one Member thought that 
asking for security to escort public from Council meetings was an 
additional expense not needed.  The Chairman stated that the Council 
chamber and the Ashcombe Suite were secure area and not open to 
the public and thought that there should be two security assigned to 
escorting the public from and to public meetings. 

3. Members discussed the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS) 
audit and were very concerned about the numbers of outstanding 
assessments and the number of wasted assessments done previously.  
It was recognised that this situation had been as a result of a law court 
requirement, rather than Government, and asked if the council were 
talking to Government through Local Government bodies to try to 
address this situation.  The Audit Performance Manager reported that a 
follow-up audit would take place in 2018/19.  The Committee requested 
that the Committee be provided with updated figures, on the ones 
given in the report, to the next meeting of the Committee in April. It was 
also requested that the Committee be given officers best estimate on 
the annual number of applications expected in future.   

4. The Committee were informed that the Overview and Budget Scrutiny 
Committee would be looking again at Surrey Choices. 

 
 
 



 

Page 6 of 6 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
1. That the Committee’s concerns be expressed to the Cabinet Member, 

Head of Service and Chairman of the Select Committee. (Tracker 
A5/18) 

2. To have an item on the next agenda for the Committee to be provided 
with updated figures, on the ones given in the DOLS audit report. 
(Tracker A6/18) 

 
Resolved: 

1. That the Committee’s concerns relating to the DOLS report be 
expressed to the Cabinet Member, Head of Service and Chairman of 
the Select Committee. 

2. That an item be provided on the next agenda for the Committee to be 
provided with updated figures on the DOLS audit report.  

 
11/18 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 

 
The date of the meeting was noted as 12 April 2018.  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1.14 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


